

Nos. 07-1601 and 07-1607

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BURLINGTON NORTHERN & SANTA FE RAILWAY  
COMPANY, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

—◆—  
SHELL OIL COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

—◆—  
EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of the State of California  
JAMES HUMES  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
GORDON BURNS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
KEN ALEX  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD A. ROBINSON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
ANN RUSHTON  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
P.O. Box 70550  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 622-2137  
Fax: (510) 622-2270  
*Counsel for the State of California,  
Department of Toxic Substances Control*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	19
Argument .....	23
I. Shell arranged for disposal of a hazardous substance and therefore is a liable party under CERCLA .....	23
A. Arranger liability under CERCLA is broadly construed based on the facts surrounding the transaction .....	25
B. An entity is liable as an arranger when it knows that disposal of a hazardous substance is an inherent and inevitable part of the transaction.....	26
C. Shell is liable as an arranger under CERCLA because it owned the hazardous substance, arranged the procedures for the transfer, and knew that disposal on delivery was an inevitable result of its arrangements.....	28
D. Shell's reading of arranger liability is contrary to CERCLA's broad scheme....	32
1. Arranger liability under CERCLA does not require a specific intent to dispose of hazardous waste.....	32
2. The Solid Waste Disposal Act's definition of "disposal," does not limit CERCLA arranger liability .....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. While liability under CERCLA may be apportioned based on evidence of divisibility of harm, the Railroads and Shell failed to establish a factual basis for apportionment.....	36
A. The court below applied the proper standards of review .....	36
B. Because the Railroads and Shell presented no evidence on divisibility of harm, the record is insufficient to support a reasonable basis for apportionment of liability .....	38
1. While liability under CERCLA generally is joint and several, a responsible party may establish that liability may be apportioned consistent with the Restatement’s common law principles .....	38
2. Apportionment is appropriate where a responsible party can show distinct harm, successive injuries, or divisible harm, except where injustice to plaintiff will result .....	41
3. The Railroads and Shell introduced, and the record contained, no evidence to support apportionment.....	48
a. There is no basis in the record to apportion the Railroads’ liability .....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. There is no basis in the record to apportion Shell’s liability .....	53
c. By taking equity into consideration, the district court wrongly conflated apportionment of harm with allocation of damages.....	58
Conclusion.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>3550 Stevens Creed Associates v. Barclays Bank of California</i> , 915 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27, 31
<i>Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1202 (N.D. Ind. 1994) .....	42, 43
<i>AM Int'l, Inc. v. International Forging Equip. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	30, 31
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	37
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Aviall Servs., Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Cadillac Fairview/Cal., Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Catellus Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	26, 27
<i>Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 292 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 46
<i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 2003).....	43, 55, 56, 57
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6, 38, 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Courtaulds Aerospace, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 826 F. Supp. 345 (E.D. Cal. 1993) .....	21, 27
<i>Dayton Indep. School Dist. v. United States Mineral Products, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Freeman v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	25, 27
<i>General Electric Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kamb v. United States Coast Guard</i> , 869 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....	43
<i>Mathews v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1517 (D. Colo. 1996) .....	20
<i>Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago v. North American Galvanizing &amp; Coatings, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Morton Int’l v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 34
<i>O’Neil v. Picillo</i> , 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989).....	41, 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	3
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville &amp; Denton R.R.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir.) .....	25
<i>Redwing Carriers, Inc. v. Saraland Apartments</i> , 94 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Montalvo</i> , 84 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Aceto Agricultural Chemicals Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	5, 46
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007) .....	59
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	3, 20
<i>United States v. Broderick Investment Co.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 272 (D. Colo. 1994) .....	43
<i>United States v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (D.C. Ohio 1983) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	5, 6, 38, 47, 58
<i>United States v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 1265 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6, 58
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1998).....	37
<i>United States v. TIC Inv. Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 282 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Zands v. Nelson</i> , 779 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Cal. 1991) .....	35

## STATUTES

## 42 U.S.C.

§ 6903(3) .....	24, 33, 35
§ 6903(27) .....	35
§ 9601(29) .....	24, 33, 35
§ 9604(d) .....	4
§ 9606.....	6, 59
§ 9607.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9607(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 9607(a)(2).....	10
§ 9607(a)(3).....	10, 25
§ 9607(a)(4).....	4
§ 9607(b) .....	4
§ 9613.....	6
§ 9613(f)(1).....	6, 13, 59
§ 9613(f)(3)(B).....	6, 59
 California Health and Safety Code	
§ 25300.....	3
§ 25358.3.....	3
§ 25360.....	3
§ 58009.....	4
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702-706 .....	56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. pt. 300 .....	4
126 Cong. Rec. H11787 (Dec. 3, 1980) .....	39
126 Cong. Rec. S14964 (Nov. 24, 1980).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 253, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3 (1985).....	3
Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613 .....	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433A.....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433B .....	40, 47, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 434.....	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 875.....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 881.....	39
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002) .....	33, 34
